Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this
announcement.

|II|
!|I|I|’
)

A8 New Media Group Limited
ASHTIFREEB AR A A

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 800)

(1) CASH COMPENSATION IN RESPECT OF NON-FULFILMENT OF
PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE; AND
(2) MAJOR DISPOSAL -
DISPOSAL OF INTEREST IN THE TARGET PURSUANT TO EXERCISE OF
EQUITY PURCHASE RIGHT

Reference is made to (i) the 2017 Announcement in relation to the 2017 Capital
Contribution and the 2017 Acquisitions; (ii) the 2018 March Announcement in relation to
the 2018 Acquisitions; and (iii) the 2018 September Announcement in relation to the 2017
Equity Compensation.

NON-FULFILMENT OF PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE FOR 2018

Based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Target for the financial year
ended 31 December 2018, the Target Group recorded an audited net loss of approximately
RMB65,042,000 for 2018 and therefore does not meet the 90% Performance Target for that
year, the Group is entitled to compensation by the Founders and/or the Target either by
way of Cash Compensation or Equity Compensation at the option of the Group. The Cash
Compensation payable by the Founders and/or the Target would amount to approximately
RMB118,790,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$139,753,000).

As the Target Group does not meet the 50% Performance Target and the 30M Performance
Target for 2018, the Group is also entitled to request the Founders or the Target to
purchase all of the equity interests in the Target as transferred to the Group under the 2017
Acquisitions, the 2017 Capital Contribution and the 2018 Acquisition (i.e. an aggregate
of 23.56%) at the equity purchase price of RMB146,380,434 (equivalent to approximately
HK$172,212,000), which is calculated in accordance with the terms and conditions of the
2017 Capital Increase Supplemental Agreement, the 2017 Equity Transfer Supplemental
Agreement and the 2018 Equity Transfer Supplemental Agreement mentioned above and
having taken into account the First Payment.




CASH COMPENSATION AND DISPOSAL PURSUANT TO EXERCISE OF
EQUITY PURCHASE RIGHT

On 25 March 2019 (after trading hours), Yunhai Qingtian, a wholly-owned subsidiary of
the Company, issued the Exercise Notice to the Founders pursuant to which the Group
requested the Founders to compensate the Group with Cash Compensation for the non-
fulfilment of the performance guarantee for 2018. By way of the Exercise Notice, the
Group also exercised the Equity Purchase Right by requesting the Founders to purchase
all of the equity interests in the Target as transferred to the Group under the 2017
Acquisitions, the 2017 Capital Contribution and the 2018 Acquisitions (i.e. an aggregate of
23.56%).

The Target is a company established in the PRC with limited liability in 2014. The Target
Group is principally engaged in script writing, sale of script, development and production
of script into web series, TV series, cinema movies and web movies and its sale and related
businesses.

As at the date of this announcement, the Target is owned as to 29.52% by the Group and
is classified as an associate of the Group in its financial statements. Immediately after
completion of the Disposal, the Target will be owned as to 5.96% by the Group and the
Group’s investment in the Target will be classified as financial asset at fair value through
other comprehensive income of the Group in its financial statements.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

As the highest applicable percentage ratio (as defined under the Listing Rules) in respect
of the Disposal pursuant to the exercise of the Equity Purchase Right is more than 25% but
less than 75%, the Disposal constitutes a major transaction of the Company and is subject
to announcement and shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14 of the Listing
Rules.

Since no Shareholder would be required to abstain from voting if the Company was to
convene a general meeting for the approval of the Disposal, written Shareholders’ approval
may be accepted in lieu of holding a general meeting pursuant to Rule 14.44 of the Listing
Rules. A closely allied group of Shareholders comprising, Mr. Liu Xiaosong, Ever Novel
Holdings Limited and Prime Century Technology Limited, which together are beneficially
interested in an aggregate of 1,461,633,398 issued Shares, representing approximately
54.12% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement,
have given written approval in respect of the Disposal. Accordingly, no extraordinary
general meeting of the Company will be convened for the purpose of approving the
Disposal.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, no Director is required to
abstain from voting on the board resolutions in relation to the approval of the Disposal.

A circular containing, among other things, (i) information on the Disposal; (i1) further
information on the Target Group; and (iii) other information required under the Listing
Rules is expected to be despatched to the Shareholders on or before 16 April 2019.

_2_




INTRODUCTION

Reference is made to (i) the announcement of the Company dated 18 December 2017 (2017
Announcement”) in relation to the 2017 Capital Contribution and the 2017 Acquisitions; (ii)
the announcement of the Company dated 13 March 2018 (“2018 March Announcement”)
in relation to the 2018 Acquisitions; and (ii1) the announcement of the Company dated
3 September 2018 (“2018 September Announcement”) in relation to the 2017 Equity
Compensation.

THE GROUP’S RIGHTS TO CASH COMPENSATION AND EQUITY PURCHASE

Right to cash compensation under the 2017 Capital Contribution and the 2017
Acquisitions

As disclosed in the 2017 Announcement, in accordance with the 2017 Equity Transfer
Supplemental Agreement, the Founders have undertaken in favour of the Group that the
net profit of the Target Group disregarding non-recurring gains or losses as shown in the
consolidated financial statements (“Audited Profits”) as audited by the accounting firm as
recognised by the Group for the financial year ending 31 December 2017, 2018 and 2019 shall
not be less than RMB40 million, RMB60 million and RMB90 million respectively (“Target
Profit”). If the Target cannot meet 90% of the Target Profit (“90% Performance Target”)
for any of the financial years ending 31 December 2017, 2018 and 2019, the Founders
and/or the Target shall compensate the Group either in cash (“Cash Compensation™) or by
way of equity interest in the Target (“Equity Compensation”) at the option of the Group in
the following manner:

(1) the amount of the Cash Compensation for the financial year = (A — B)/A X the aggregate
consideration for the 2017 Acquisitions; or

(2) the proportion of the Equity Compensation for the financial year = (A/B x C - C)
Where:

“A” means the Target Profit for the relevant financial year;

“B” means the Audited Profit for the relevant financial year; and

“C” means the aggregate % of the equity interest in the Target transferred to the Group under
the 2017 Acquisitions (i.e. 5%).

Similar performance guarantee in respect of the equity interest in the Target acquired by the
Group under the 2017 Capital Contribution (i.e. 5%) was also given in favour of the Group
under the 2017 Capital Increase Supplemental Agreement.



Right to equity purchase under the 2017 Capital Contribution, the 2017 Acquisitions and
the 2018 Acquisitions

The 2017 Capital Contribution and the 2017 Acquisitions

As disclosed in the 2017 Announcement, in accordance with the 2017 Equity Transfer
Supplemental Agreement, the Group may request the Founders or the Target to purchase
all or part of the equity interest in the Target as transferred to the Group under the 2017
Acquisitions (i.e. 5%) if the Audited Profit for any of the financial years ending 31 December
2017, 2018 and 2019 is less than 50% of the Target Profit (“50% Performance Target”) for
that financial year.

The price for the equity purchase shall be the sum of (i) the actual investment amount of the
Group in the Target; and (ii) the interest calculated at a simple interest rate of 12% per annum,
calculated as:

P=Mx(1+12% *T)
Where:
“P” means the equity purchase price to which the Group is entitled to receive;

“M” means the consideration paid wholly or partially by the Group under the 2017
Acquisitions attributable to the equity interest in the Target to be repurchased as
requested by the Group; and

“T” means the number of days from the date of completion of the 2017 Acquisitions to the
date of the exercise notice given by the Group for the equity purchase divided by 365.

The Founders or the Target Group shall complete the equity purchase within 90 business
days upon receipt of the exercise notice given by the Group for the equity purchase. If the
completion of the equity purchase does not take place within the said 90 business days, the
Founders or the Target Group shall be subject to a default interest which shall accrue on the
equity purchase price at a rate of 0.05% per day.

Similar right to equity purchase in respect of the equity interest in the Target acquired by the
Group under the 2017 Capital Contribution (i.e. 5%) was also given in favour of the Group
under the 2017 Capital Increase Supplemental Agreement.

The 2018 Acquisitions

As disclosed in the 2018 March Announcement, in accordance with the 2018 Equity Transfer
Supplemental Agreement, the Group may request the Founders or the Target to purchase all or
part of the equity interest in the Target as transferred to the Group under the 2018 Acquisitions
(i.e. 13.56%) if the Audited Profits for any of the financial years ending 31 December 2018
and 2019 is less than RMB30,000,000 (“30M Performance Target”) and RMB45,000,000
respectively.



The price for the equity purchase shall be the sum of (i) the actual investment amount of the
Group in the Target; and (ii) the interest calculated at a simple interest rate of 12% per annum,
calculated by the formula same as that applicable to the calculation for the equity purchase for
the 2017 Acquisitions as provided above, except that all references to the 2017 Acquisitions
shall be replaced by the 2018 Acquisitions.

The Founders or the Target Group shall complete the equity purchase within 90 business
days upon receipt of the exercise notice given by the Group for the equity purchase. If the
completion of the equity purchase does not take place within the said 90 business days, the
Founders or the Target Group shall be subject to a default interest which shall accrue on the
equity purchase price at a rate of 0.05% per day.

NON-FULFILMENT OF PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE FOR 2018

Based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Target for the financial year
ended 31 December 2018, the Target Group recorded an audited net loss of approximately
RMB65,042,000 for 2018 and therefore does not meet the 90% Performance Target for that
year, the Group is entitled to compensation by the Founders and/or the Target either by
way of Cash Compensation or Equity Compensation at the option of the Group. The Cash
Compensation payable by the Founders and/or the Target would amount to approximately
RMB118,790,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$139,753,000).

As the Target Group does not meet the 50% Performance Target and the 30M Performance
Target for 2018, the Group is also entitled to request the Founders or the Target to purchase all
of the equity interests in the Target as transferred to the Group under the 2017 Acquisitions,
the 2017 Capital Contribution and the 2018 Acquisition (i.e. an aggregate of 23.56%) at the
equity purchase price of RMB146,380,434 (equivalent to approximately HK$172,212,000),
which is calculated in accordance with the terms and conditions of the 2017 Capital Increase
Supplemental Agreement, the 2017 Equity Transfer Supplemental Agreement and the 2018
Equity Transfer Supplemental Agreement mentioned above (“Equity Purchase Right”) and
having taken into account the First Payment (as defined below).

CASH COMPENSATION AND DISPOSAL PURSUANT TO EXERCISE OF EQUITY
PURCHASE RIGHT

On 25 March 2019 (after trading hours), Yunhai Qingtian, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the
Company, issued a notice (“Exercise Notice”) to the Founders pursuant to which the Group
requested the Founders to compensate the Group with Cash Compensation for the non-
fulfilment of the performance guarantee for 2018 as mentioned above. By way of the Exercise
Notice, the Group also exercised the Equity Purchase Right by requesting the Founders to
purchase all of the equity interests in the Target as transferred to the Group under the 2017
Acquisitions, the 2017 Capital Contribution and the 2018 Acquisitions (i.e. an aggregate of
23.56%).

On the same day, in response to the Exercise Notice, the Founders executed an undertaking
letter (“Undertaking Letter”) in favour of Yunhai Qingtian pursuant to which the Founders
have undertaken to the Group to perform its obligations to compensate the Group by way of
Cash Compensation and purchase all of the equity interests in the Target as transferred to the
Group under the 2017 Acquisitions, the 2017 Capital Contribution and the 2018 Acquisitions
(i.e. an aggregate of 23.56%).



However, as stated under the Undertaking Letter, in view of serious shortage of fund, the
Founders will perform their obligations to compensate the Group with Cash Compensation
and purchase all of the equity interests of the Group as mentioned above within three years
from the date of the Undertaking Letter (“Extension Period”) and will pay the default interest
in accordance with the terms and conditions of the 2017 Capital Increase Supplemental
Agreement, the 2017 Equity Transfer Supplemental Agreement and the 2018 Equity Transfer
Supplemental Agreement. The Founders have also undertaken that all cash dividends
received from the Target will be used for Cash Compensation and purchasing all of the equity
interests in the Target as mentioned above. Taking into account the First Payment made by
the Founders and assuming the completion of the Disposal will only take place on the last
day of the Extension Period and no other payment of consideration is made by the Founders
to the Group during the Extension Period, the Group shall be entitled to default interest, in
aggregate, of RMB60,545,804 (equivalent to approximately HK$71,230,000) payable by the
Founders. On this basis, the maximum consideration for the Disposal, i.e. being the sum of the
equity purchase price for the 23.56% equity interest in the Target of RMB146,380,434 and the
maximum default interest receivable of RMB60,545,804, is RMB206,926,238 (equivalent to
approximately HK$243,443,000) (“Maximum Consideration”). The Company is of the view
that it is of great uncertainty to recover all of the Cash Compensation and/or the consideration
for the Equity Compensation from the Founders as it mainly depends on the ability of the
Target Group to declare dividends and the financial positions of the Founders.

In anticipation of the non-fulfilment of the 50% Performance Target and the 30M Performance
Target for 2018 by the Target Group, the Founders paid an aggregate of RMB5,000,000
(equivalent to approximately HK$5,882,000) to the Group as part of the equity purchase price
for the Disposal on 29 January 2019 (“First Payment”).

Shareholding structure of the Target upon completion of the Disposal
As at the date of this announcement, the Target is owned as to 29.52% by the Group and

is classified as an associate of the Group in its financial statements. Immediately after
completion of the Disposal, the Target will be owned as to 5.96% by the Group.

*  For identification purposes only



The shareholding structure of the Target immediately after completion of the Disposal will be
as follows:

RN T PRA R B A BR 2 )
(Shenzhen Kuaitonglian
Technology Co., Ltd.*)

(“Kuaitonglian”)

Other Independent
Third Parties

(Note 1)
| 28% 72%
GRIIETE R SAE
S Ak A A N
ERILE H@ﬁ.ﬁﬁé N Kuaitonglian Other Independent Other I'ndep endent
(Shenzhen Qianhai Tianhe (Note 1) Third Parties Founder B Third Party
Cultural Industry Fund (Note 2)
Management Co., Ltd.*)
2.38% 4.76% 92.86% | 90% 10%
Bt KA A A ity
g AT Ak B A KA REK)
Yunhai Qingtian (Shenzhen Qianhai TiZnhe The Founders (Tianjin Lanlan Feiteng Other Independent
(Notes 1 & 3) Cultural Industry Investment Culture Media Partnership Third Party
Center Limited Partnership*) (Ll‘fm-t ed‘l.Dannershla) )
(“Tianjin Lanlan™)
5.96% 5.00% | 78.59% 8.55% 1.90%
The Target
*  For identification purposes only
Notes:
1. Each of Kuaitonglian and Yunhai Qingtian is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company through a series
of variable interest entity agreements and arrangements.
2. The shareholder holding 10% equity interest of Tianjin Lanlan is the director and vice general manager of

the Target.

3. The 5.96% equity interest in the Target held by Yunhai Qingtian was acquired by the Group as a result of
the 2017 Equity Compensation, details of which are set out in the 2018 September Announcement.

Immediately after completion of the Disposal, the Group’s investment in the Target will be
classified as financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive income of the Group in
its financial statements.

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET GROUP AND THE FOUNDERS

The Target is a company established in the PRC with limited liability in 2014. The Target
Group is principally engaged in script writing, sale of script, development and production
of script into web series, TV series, cinema movies and web movies and its sale and related
businesses.



Set out below is the summary of the audited consolidated financial information of the Target

Group for the year ended 31 December 2017 and 2018 respectively:

For the year ended
31 December 2017
Approximately

Revenue RMB60,447,000
(equivalent to

approximately

HK$71,114,000)

RMB31,203,000
(equivalent to
approximately

HK$36,709,000)

Net profits/(loss) before taxation

RMB25,054,000
(equivalent to

approximately
HK$29,475,000)

Net profit/(loss) after taxation

For the year ended

31 December 2018
Approximately

RMB32,834,000
(equivalent to
approximately
HK$38,628,000)

(RMB74,422,000)
(equivalent to
approximately

(HK$87,555,000))

(RMB65,042,000)
(equivalent to

approximately
(HK$76,520,000))

The audited consolidated total asset value and net asset value of the Target as at 31 December
2018 were approximately RMB54,710,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$64,365,000) and
approximately RMB32,734,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$38,511,000) respectively.

The Founders are the founders of the Target Group. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge,
information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries, the Founders are Independent

Third Parties.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE DISPOSAL

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of digital entertainment services as well as

property investment in the PRC.



The Target launched the animated movie called “Pretty Princess” (“Fiffil {4/ 3”) in 2018 and
the cost of which amounted to approximately RMB30 million. Nevertheless, the performance
of this movie at the box office was not satisfactory. Further, there was asset impairment loss
of approximately RMB34.6 million incurred by the Target in 2018, comprising (1) the bad
debt written off of approximately RMBS8.9 million; and (ii) the impairment loss on stock of
approximately RMB25.7 million which was mainly attributable to the aggregate decrease in
value of approximately RMB22.2 million of two television dramas, namely “Pear]l Earrings”
(“EEKH.IZ”) and “Feather Earrings” (“*MEH-I®”), as they were broadcasted on the local
television platforms in 2016 and 2017 and the chance of these two dramas of being resold to
other local television platforms and/or online platforms in the future is possibly low. Since the
investment in the Target Group by the Group in late 2017, the Company has been constantly
scrutinising the businesses of the Target Group. As mentioned above, as the performance of
the animated movie “Pretty Princess” (“WifElf§ /2 3-") at the box office was not satisfactory,
the Target Group decided to temporarily suspend the business of animated movies. It is also
expected that the business plan of the Target Group for television dramas will be stagnant
in the next two years. Further, it is expected that the revenue from the sale of scripts by the
Target Group, as well as the scale and progress of the development of the Target Group’s
online films, in the next two years will be lower than the business forecast made at the end
of 2017. Taking into account the fact that the Target Group’s performance for 2018 was not
satisfactory and the uncertainty of the return and profitability of the Target Group in the
future, the Directors consider that the Disposal pursuant to the exercise of the Equity Purchase
Right represents an opportunity for the Group to realise its investment in the Target Group
at a reasonable price as provided for under the 2017 Capital Contribution Supplemental
Agreement, the 2017 Equity Transfer Supplemental Agreement and the 2018 Equity Transfer
Supplemental Agreement.

A net gain or loss to be recorded by the Group from the Disposal will be calculated with
reference to the difference between (i) the amount of the consideration (including default
interest) to be received by the Group from the Disposal; and (ii) the carrying amount of the
Group’s interest in the Target Group as at the time of completion of the Disposal. Assuming
the completion of the Disposal will only take place on the last day of the Extension Period
and no payment of consideration (other than the First Payment) is made by the Founders to
the Group the Extension Period, the Maximum Consideration to which the Group is entitled
is RMB206,926,238 (equivalent to approximately HK$243,443,000). As at 31 December
2018, the unaudited carrying amount of the Group’s interest in the Target Group (including
investment in associates and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss) was
approximately RMB45.8 milion, after the impairment of goodwill of approximately RMB72.0
million as it is expected that the future recoverable amount is lower than the investment cost
of the Group due to the reasons mentioned above. For illustration purpose only and based
on the said figures and assuming the Group can receive the Maximum Consideration in full,
an unaudited gain of approximately RMB161.1 million would be recorded by the Group
at the completion of the Disposal. However, the Company would like to reiterate the great
uncertainty of the recoverability of the consideration for the Equity Compensation from the
Founders due to the reasons set out above. The actual amount of gain or loss as a result of the
Disposal to be recorded by the Company will be subject to the review and final audit by the
auditors of the Company and depends on the net asset/liability value of the Target Group on
the date of completion of the Disposal. The Company intends to use the net proceeds from the
Disposal for the general working capital of the Group.

—9_



The terms of the Disposal were determined after arm’s length negotiations between the Group
and the Founders. In light of the reasons above, the Directors (including the independent non-
executive Directors) are of the view that the terms of the Disposal pursuant to the exercise of
the Equity Purchase Right are on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable and in
the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

As the highest applicable percentage ratio (as defined under the Listing Rules) in respect
of the Disposal pursuant to the exercise of the Equity Purchase Right is more than 25% but
less than 75%, the Disposal constitutes a major transaction of the Company and is subject to
announcement and shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

Since no Shareholder would be required to abstain from voting if the Company was to
convene a general meeting for the approval of the Disposal, written Shareholders’ approval
may be accepted in lieu of holding a general meeting pursuant to Rule 14.44 of the Listing
Rules. A closely allied group of Shareholders comprising, Mr. Liu Xiaosong, Ever Novel
Holdings Limited and Prime Century Technology Limited, which together are beneficially
interested in an aggregate of 1,461,633,398 issued Shares, representing approximately 54.12%
of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement, have given
written approval in respect of the Disposal. Accordingly, no extraordinary general meeting of
the Company will be convened for the purpose of approving the Disposal. As at the date of
this announcement, Ever Novel Holdings Limited is a company whose issued share capital is
100% beneficially owned by a family trust set up by Mr. Liu Xiaosong for the benefit of his
family members while Prime Century Technology Limited is a company owned as to 80.20%
by Ever Novel Holdings Limited and as to 19.80% by the cousin of Mr. Liu Xiaosong. As at
the date of this announcement, each of Mr. Liu Xiaosong, Ever Novel Holdings Limited and
Prime Century Technology Limited holds 5,766,000,1,076,371,095 and 379,496,303 Shares,
representing approximately 0.21%, 39.85% and 14.05% of the issued share capital of the
Company, respectively.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, no Director is required to
abstain from voting on the board resolutions in relation to the approval of the Disposal.

A circular containing, among other things, (i) information on the Disposal; (ii) further

information on the Target Group; and (iii) other information required under the Listing Rules is
expected to be despatched to the Shareholders on or before 16 April 2019.

10—



DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall have the following meanings unless the

context requires otherwise:

“2017 Acquisitions”

“2017 Capital Contribution”

“2017 Capital Increase
Supplemental Agreement”

“2017 Equity Compensation”

“2017 Equity Transfer
Supplemental Agreement”

“2018 Acquisitions”

“2018 Equity Transfer
Supplemental Agreement”

“Board”

the acquisitions of an aggregate of 5% equity interest in the
Target by the Group from certain Independent Third Parties
in December 2017, details of which are set out in the 2017
Announcement

the injection of RMB30,000,000 by the Group into the
Target as its registered capital and capital reserve in October
2017 whereby the Target was held as to 5% by the Group
immediately after such injection, details of which are set out
in the 2017 Announcement

the capital increase supplemental agreement dated 17
October 2017 entered into between, among others, Yunhai
Qingtian, the Target and the Founders in relation to, among
other matters, the operation and management of the Target,
particulars of which are set out in the 2017 Announcement

the acquisition of an aggregate of 5.96% equity interest in
the Target by the Group from the Founders at a consideration
of RMBI1 as Equity Compensation in July 2018, details of
which are set out in the 2018 September Announcement

the equity transfer supplemental agreement dated 18
December 2017 entered into by and among Yunhai Qingtian,
the Founders and the Target, particulars of which are set out
in the 2017 Announcement

the acquisitions of an aggregate of 13.56% equity interest
in the Target by the Group from certain Independent Third
Parties in March 2018, details of which are set out in the
2018 March Announcement

the equity transfer supplemental agreement dated 13 March
2018 entered into by and among Yunhai Qingtian, the
Founders and the Target, particulars of which are set out in

the 2018 March Announcement

the board of the Directors

—11 =



“Company”

“connected person(s)”
“Director(s)”

“Disposal”

“Founder A”
“Founder B”
“Group”
“HKS$”
“Hong Kong”

“Independent Third Party(ies)”

“Listing Rules”

“PRC”

66RMB”

“Share(s)”

“Shareholder(s)”
“Stock Exchange”

“Target”

A8 New Media Group Limited (A 88 o 4 [ 4 R 2 ),
a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited
liability, the issued Shares of which are listed on the Main
Board of the Stock Exchange (Stock Code: 800)

has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

the director(s) of the Company

the disposal of an aggregate of 23.56% equity interest in the
Target by the Group to the Founders by way of exercise of
the Equity Purchase Right under the Exercise Notice

2% 3 (Ms. Liu Zewen), the spouse of Founder B

ik 4205 (Mr. Zhang Jinsheng), the spouse of Founder A

the Company and its subsidiaries

Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

third party(ies) independent of the Company and its
connected persons

the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock
Exchange

the People’s Republic of China (excluding, for the purposes
of this announcement, Hong Kong, the Macau Special
Administrative Region of the PRC and Taiwan)

Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

ordinary share(s) of HK$0.01 each in the share capital of the
Company

holder(s) of the Shares
The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

BERERE R A (R ) A FR/AF] (Lanlanlanlan Film &
Television Media (Tianjin) Co., Ltd.) (the English name is
for identification purposes only), a company established in
the PRC with limited liability

—12 —



“Target Group” the Target and its subsidiaries

“Yunhai Qingtian” TN =S R LB AR /A A (Shenzhen Yunhai
Qingtian Cultural Broadcasting Co., Ltd.) (the English name
is for identification purposes only), a company established in
the PRC with limited liability and a wholly-owned subsidiary
of the Company

“%” per cent

For the purpose of this announcement, all amounts denominated in RMB has been translated
into HK$ using the exchange rate of RMB0.85:HK$1.00. No representation is made that any
amounts in RMB or HK$ can be or could have been converted at the relevant dates at the
above rate or any other rates at all.

On behalf of the Board
A8 New Media Group Limited
Chairman & Executive Director
Liu Xiaosong
Hong Kong, 25 March 2019
As at the date of this announcement, the Board of the Company comprises:

(1) Executive Directors namely Mr. Liu Xiaosong and Mr. Lin Qian; and

(2) Independent Non-Executive Directors namely Mr. Chan Yiu Kwong, Ms. Wu Shihong
and Mr. Li Feng.

13-




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CPo-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


